have been if the events described above had occurred as of the dates indicated or what such results would be for any future periods. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based upon assumptions and adjustments that we believe are reasonable.
Assumptions regarding the value of K2 common stock are based on the last reported sale price of the stock on the New York Stock Exchange on
October 22, 2003. The unaudited pro forma financial statements, and the accompanying notes, should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and related notes of K2, Rawlings and Brass Eagle included in the applicable company�s annual report on Form 10-K and
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q incorporated by reference or included elsewhere in this prospectus. See �Where You Can Find Additional
Information� on page 78.

81

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

K2 AND BRASS EAGLE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Historical

Adjustments
Pro forma
CombinedK2 Brass Eagle

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,876 $ 230 �  $ 41,106
Accounts receivable, net 161,634 25,035 �  186,669
Inventories, net 177,226 19,508 1,529 (2) 198,263
Deferred Income Tax 29,506 1,987 �  31,493
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,372 907 �  10,279

Total current assets 418,614 47,667 1,529 467,810
Property, plant and equipment, net 65,757 15,912 81,669
Intangibles, including goodwill, net 101,978 32,284 (32,284)(1) 150,710

48,732 (1)
Other assets 13,270 754 (165)(2) 13,859

Total Assets $ 599,619 $ 96,617 17,812 $ 714,048

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Bank loans $ 6,124 $ 3,800 �  $ 9,924
Accounts payable 62,639 8,312 4,471 (1) 75,422
Accrued Liabilities 70,998 4,285 �  75,283
Current portion of long-term debt 6,667 5,801 �  12,468

Total current liabilities 146,428 22,198 4,471 173,097
Long-term Debt 11,666 5,600 �  17,266
Long-term Pension Liabilities and Other Liabilities 12,553 814 �  13,367
Deferred Taxes 11,063 2,634 �  13,697
Convertible subordinated debentures 97,834 �  �  97,834
Shareholders� Equity
Common Stock 27,756 77 (77)(1) 32,275

4,519 (1)
Additional paid-in capital 214,874 27,262 (27,262)(1) 289,067

71,174 (1)
3,019 (1)

Retained earnings 102,104 39,391 (39,391)(1) 102,104
Employee Stock Ownership Plan and stock option loans (1,209) �  �  (1,209)
Treasury shares (9,117) (1,276) 1,276 (1) (9,117)

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 161

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,333) (83) 83(1) (14,333)

Total Shareholders� Equity 320,075 65,371 13,341 398,787

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 599,619 $ 96,617 $ 17,812 $ 714,048

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

For explanations of pro forma adjustments, see below

82

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

K2 AND BRASS EAGLE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the twelve months ended

K2
December 31,

2002

Rawlings
November 30,

2002 (a) Adjustments (b)

Pro
forma

Combined

Brass Eagle
December 31,

2002 Adjustments (b)

Pro
forma

Combined

Net sales $ 582,159 $ 170,278 �  $ 752,437 $ 104,923 �  $ 857,360
Cost of products sold 411,620 121,999 �  533,619 63,918 �  597,537

Gross profit 170,539 48,279 �  218,818 41,005 �  259,823
Selling expenses 86,394 29,392 �  115,786 16,346 �  132,132
General and administrative
expenses 56,862 11,196 1,200 (3) 69,258 8,516 �  77,774

Operating income 27,283 7,691 (1,200) 33,774 16,143 �  49,917
Interest expense 8,966 2,351 �  11,317 1,456 �  12,773
Other income, net (253) �  �  (253) �  �  (253)

Income before provision for
income taxes 18,570 5,340 (1,200) 22,710 14,687 �  37,397
Provision for income taxes 6,500 1,853 (420)(4) 7,933 5,016 �  12,949

Net income $ 12,070 $ 3,487 $ (780) $ 14,777 $ 9,671 $ �  $ 24,448

Basic earnings per share:
Net income $ 0.67 $ 0.43 �  $ 0.55 $ 1.35 �  $ 0.78

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income $ 0.67 $ 0.43 �  $ 0.55 $ 1.30 �  $ 0.77

Basic shares outstanding 17,941 8,117 687(5) 26,745 7,189 (2,670)(5) 31,264
Diluted shares outstanding 17,994 8,146 898  (5) 27,038 7,461 (2,926)(5) 31,573

(a) Statement of income information of Rawlings for the twelve month period ended November 30, 2002 was derived by combining amounts
for the year ended August 31, 2002 with the quarter ended November 30, 2002 and deducting the amounts for the quarter ended November
30, 2001 as follows:

[…]

November 30, 2002 +

Twelve months
ended

August 31, 2002 �

Three months
ended

November 30, 2001 =

Twelve months
ended

November 30, 2002

Net sales $ 29,974 $ 173,712 $ 33,408 $ 170,278

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 163

Operating income (loss) (511) 7,618 (584) 7,691
Net income (loss) $ (658) $ 3,347 $ (798) $ 3,487

(b) Pro forma adjustments to the financial statements do not reflect potential cost saving opportunities, including the elimination of duplicative
selling, general and administrative expenses.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

For explanations of pro forma adjustments, see below

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

K2 AND BRASS EAGLE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the six months ended June 30, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

K2

Six months ended

June 30,
2003

Rawlings

Three months ended
February 28,

2003 Adjustments (a)

Pro
forma

Combined

Brass Eagle
Six months ended

June 30,
2003 Adjustments (a)

Pro
forma

Combined

Net sales $ 356,791 $ 61,013 �  $ 417,804 $ 38,039 �  $ 455,843
Cost of products sold 249,430 42,741 �  292,171 24,965 �  317,136

Gross profit 107,361 18,272 �  125,633 13,074 �  138,707
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 88,513 10,724 300(3) 99,537 11,855 �  111,392

Operating income 18,848 7,548 (300) 26,096 1,219 �  27,315
Interest expense 4,608 686 �  5,294 567 �  5,861
Debt extinguishment costs 6,745 �  �  6,745 �  �  6,745
Other income, net (1,600) �  �  (1,600) �  �  (1,600)

Income before provision
for income taxes 9,095 6,862 (300) 15,657 652 �  16,309
Provision for income
taxes 3,184 2,502 (105)(4) 5,581 246 �  5,827

Net Income $ 5,911 $ 4,360 $ (195) $ 10,076 $ 406 $ �  10,482

Basic earnings per share:
Net income $ 0.27 $ 0.54 �  $ 0.38 $ 0.06 �  $ 0.34

Diluted earnings per
share:
Net income $ 0.26 $ 0.52 �  $ 0.37 $ 0.05 �  $ 0.33

Basic shares outstanding 21,954 8,148 (3,746)(5) 26,356 7,326 (2,807)(5) 30,875
Diluted shares outstanding 23,034 8,317 (3,757)(5) 27,594 7,581 (3,034)(5) 32,141

(a) Pro forma adjustments to the financial statements do not reflect potential cost saving opportunities, including the elimination of duplicative
selling, general and administrative expenses.

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 165

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements